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After the convening of our Ordinary General Meeting for 
Thursday, May 18, 2017, in Frankfurt am Main (publication in 
the Bundesanzeiger (Federal Gazette) on March 29, 2017), 
Marita Lampatz, Gelsenkirchen, through power of attorney 
for TRICON Rechtsanwälte (‘attorneys-at-law’) Steuerberater 
(‘tax consultants’), Munich, Dr. Oliver Krauß and Mr. Clemens 
Hüber, requested in accordance with § 122 (2) and § 124 (1) 
Stock Corporation Act, that additional Items be put on the 
Agenda of the General Meeting and published without delay.

The following Items are therefore added to the Agenda:

Agenda Item 17: Resolution on the appointment of 
a specialauditortoaudittheconductoftheManage-
ment Board and Super visory Board in connection 
with themisleadingoftheFCA

Ms. Lampatz proposes the following resolution:

“Pursuant to § 142 (1) Stock Corporation Act, a special auditor 
is appointed to audit the question regarding what conduct 
during the period from February 4, 2011, to May 31, 2014, 
(action and / or omission) by members of the Management 
Board and / or Super visory Board incumbent during the period 
from February 4, 2011, to May 31, 2014, led to the result that 
the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) in its Final Notice, 
 Reference Number: 150018, dated April 23, 2015, imposed a 
penalty of GBP 100.8 million on Deutsche Bank due to breach 
of Principle 11 of the Authority’s Principles for Businesses.

The special audit is to audit the following questions in this 
 context:

1. What conduct (action and / or omission) by members of the 
Management Board and / or Super visory Board incumbent 
during the period from February 4, 2011, to May 31, 2014, 
led to the result that the FCA in its Final Notice, Reference 
Number: 150018, dated April 23, 2015, issued the findings 
in Number 4.81. to Number 4.96. as “Failure to provide 
information and providing inaccurate and misleading 
statements to the Authority”? To be audited, in particular, 
in this context is the involvement of members of the Man-
agement Board and / or Super visory Board incumbent 
during the period from February 4, 2011, to May 31, 2014, 
in the failure to provide the information required for clarifi-
cation to the FCA (“Report” and “Other Material” within 
the meaning of the FCA’s Final Notice that the BaFin had 
provided to Deutsche Bank in August 2013 in connection 
with the “IBOR misconduct”) and in providing misleading 
statements to the FCA. 

2. What conduct (action and / or omission) by members of the 
Management Board and / or Super visory Board incumbent 
during the period from February 4, 2011, to May 31, 2014, 
led to the result that the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) 
in its Final Notice, Reference Number: 150018, dated April 
23, 2015, issued the findings in Number 4.97. to Number 
4.108. as “False attestation to the Authority”? To be audited, 
in particular, in this context is the involvement of members 
of the Management Board and / or Super visory Board 
incumbent during the period from February 4, 2011, to 
May 31, 2014, in the submission that took place on March 
18, 2011, to the FCA of inaccurate, misleading and false 
information. 

3. What conduct (action and / or omission) by members of the 
Management Board and / or Super visory Board incumbent 
during the period from February 4, 2011, to May 31, 2014, 
led to the result that the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) 
in its Final Notice, Reference Number: 150018, dated April 
23, 2015, issued the findings in Number 4.109. to Number 
4.421. as “Failures during the course of the Authority’s 
investigation”? To be audited, in particular, in this context 
is the involvement of members of the Management Board 
and / or Super visory Board incumbent during the period 
from February 4, 2011, to May 31, 2014, in the destruction 
that took place in July 2012 of 482 recordings of telephone 
discussions. 

4. Were the members of the Management Board and / or 
Super visory Board incumbent during the period from Feb-
ruary 4, 2011, to May 31, 2014, involved in the develop-
ments (action and / or omission) that the FCA specified in its 
Final Notice, Reference Number: 150018, dated April 23, 
2015, as:
 –  “Failure to give accurate information to the Authority 
regarding audio recordings”;
 –  “Failure to produce documents in an appropriate time-
frame”; 
 –  Destruction of documents despite the FCA’s preservation 
notice (“Destruction of documents subject to the Authori-
ty’s preservation notice”).

5. When and in what form were the members of the Manage-
ment Board and / or Super visory Board incumbent during 
the period from February 4, 2011, to May 31, 2014, informed 
bank-internally that the non-submission of the Report and 
Other Materials within the meaning of the FCA’s Final 
Notice, Reference Number: 150018, dated April 23, 2015, 
would likely be considered a breach of Principle 11 of the 
Authority’s Principles for Businesses, and how did they 
react to this?
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6. When and in what form did the members of the Manage-
ment Board incumbent during the period from February 4, 
2011, to May 31, 2014, control which employees and / or 
exert an influence on which information and / or docu-
ments are provided to the FCA?

7. When and in what form did the members of the Super-
visory Board incumbent during the period from Feb-
ruary 4, 2011, to May 31, 2014, control which employees 
and / or exert an influence on which information and / or 
documents are provided to the FCA?”

Ms. Lampatz proposes that

the Auditor, Tax Consultant 
Mr. Thomas Tümmler
Ringstraße 21
58675 Hemer 

shall be appointed as Special Auditor, or as replacement in 
the event that the Special Auditor Thomas Tümmler cannot 
orwillnotacceptsuchoffice:

the Auditor, Tax Consultant
Mr. Dieter Bruckhaus
Am Markt 1 
66125 Saarbrücken

shall be appointed as Special Auditor, or as replacement in 
the event that the Special Auditor Dieter Bruckhaus cannot 
or willnotacceptsuchoffice:

the Auditor, Tax Consultant
Mr. Gero Hübenthal
c/o Hübenthal & Partner mbB 
Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft Steuerberatungs-
gesellschaft
Hastener Str. 11
42855 Remscheid

shall be appointed as Special Auditor.

The Special Auditor can draw on the assistance of profes-
sionallyqualifiedpersons,inparticularpersonswithknowl-
edge of bookkeeping, accounting, equities and tax law 
and / or persons with knowledge of the company’s sector.

Reasons:

Ms. Lampatz had last year’s General Meeting Agenda 
extended to include, among others, Agenda Item 12 “Special 
audit of claims for damages against the Management Board 
and Super visory Board.” Although Ms. Lampatz’s resolution 
proposal received an approval rating of 46.40 % (201,950,732 

shares) and was thus rejected by only a small margin, the 
Management Board and Super visory Board did not take the 
General Meeting’s vote on this as reason enough to commis-
sion an independent special audit to examine claims for 
damages.

Against the backdrop of the broad approval at last year’s 
GeneralMeeting,Ms.Lampatzfiledapetitionwiththe
 Frankfurt am Main District Court for the court appointment 
of a special auditor to audit the conduct of the Management 
Board and Super visory Board, also in connection with pro-
viding inadequate and misleading information to the FCA, 
which led to damages of GBP 100.8 million. The objections 
raised by the Management Board and Super visory Board to 
the special audit requested in these proceedings are essen-
tially of a formal nature, in particular that the special auditors 
proposed by Ms. Lampatz are not suitable, as there would 
be legalgroundsforexclusion.TheFrankfurtamMainDis-
trict Court sustained the formal objections and, per decision 
of February 24, 2017, Case No. 3-05 O 152/16, dismissed 
Ms. Lampatz’spetition.OnApril7,2017,Ms.Lampatzfileda
complaint against the decision, which the Frankfurt am Main 
Higher Regional Court would have to decide on should the 
District Court not grant her relief.

The conduct of the Management Board and Super visory 
Board indicates that they are apparently not interested in 
having the “serious errors” of the past, which the Chairman 
of the Management Board of Deutsche Bank, John Cryan, 
admitted to shareholders in a letter from February 2017, 
objectively addressed by a special auditor in order subse-
quently to assert claims to compensation for damages 
against the responsible persons on the Management Board 
and Super visory Board. This is although Deutsche Bank 
paid severalbillionU.S.dollarsintotalpenaltiesforacknowl-
edged, “serious errors of the past”, i. e. for the publicly admit-
ted breaches of duty of the Management Board and Super-
visory Board (further information regarding the amounts of 
theindividualfinesandthebackgroundstothemisgiven
under the Reasons for Agenda Item 18 and Agenda Item 19). 

As it is uncertain how the Frankfurt am Main Higher Regional 
Court will rule on the objections the District Court consid-
ered to be of a generally formal nature, but an examination 
is calledforinlightoftheconcreteindicationsofserious
breaches of duty by the Management Board and Super visory 
Board in the company’s interest, another Extension of the 
Agenda is required that takes into account the objections 
raised before the Frankfurt am Main District Court. In com-
parison to last year, these proposals for special audits have 
been restricted in the company’s interests in a prompt spe-
cial audit to matters in which the facts are available or have 
beendemonstratedonthebasisoffindingsoftheinvestiga-
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tive authorities and/or in light of the respective statements 
and admissions of Deutsche Bank that justify the suspicion 
that improbity or serious breaches of law or the Articles of 
Association have taken place on the part of members of the 
Management Board and Super visory Board.

Should the presently submitted proposals for special audits 
(Agenda Item 17 to Agenda Item 19) receive the required 
majorityattheGeneralMeeting,Ms.Lampatzintendsin such
case to withdraw her complaint pending before the Frank-
furt amMainHigherRegionalCourt.

In its Final Notice dated April 23, 2015, in connection with the 
manipulation of the LIBOR rate, the FCA imposed a penalty 
of GBP 226.8 million on Deutsche Bank (“Final Notice 2015”). 
The Final Notice 2015 can be viewed at https://www.fca.org.uk/ 

publication/final-notices/deutsche-bank-ag-2015.pdf. A portion of the 
penalty imposed by the FCA amounting to GBP 100.8 million 
was due to breaches (“serious deficiencies”) of Deutsche Bank 
relating to the FCA’seffortsforaclarification,namelydueto

1. thefailuretoprovidetheinformationrequiredforclarifi-
cation and the submission of misleading statements to 
the FCA (“provided inaccurate and misleading informa-
tion”),

2.  the submission of inaccurate, misleading and false infor-
mation to the FCA (“false attestation”) and 

3.  errors committed during the FCA’s investigation (“fail-
ures during the course of the Authority’s investigation”).

The FCA founded its decision on Principle 11 of its regulations 
(Principle 11 of the Authority’s Principles for Businesses). 
 Pursuant to this regulation, Deutsche Bank must deal with 
the FCA in an open and cooperative way and must disclose 
to the Authority all information that the FCA would reason-
ably expect notice.

At the Annual Media Conference of Deutsche Bank on Janu-
ary28,2016,Mr.Cryanconfirmedinconnectionwiththe
FinalNotice2015thatoneofthepersonsitspecifiedison
the company’s Super visory Board. For this reason, the Man-
agement Board according to its own statements allegedly 
launched an internal investigation. 

At last year’s General Meeting, too, Mr. Cryan again con-
firmedthattheManagementBoardlaunchedanindependent
investigation relating to the breaches that Deutsche Bank 
admitted to the FCA of Principle 11 in connection with the 
non-forwarding to the FCAofspecificauditdocumentsfrom
theBaFin’sLiborspecialaudit.Untiltoday,thereportofthis
alleged investigation has not been published. Ms. Lampatz 
considers the “self-cleaning power” of Deutsche Bank and 
its information policy to be inadequate to fully clarify the fail-

ings admitted to the FCA as well as the actions and / or omis-
sions taken by the Management Board or Super visory Board 
in this connection in the interests of the company and its 
shareholders. Thus, comparable “internal” investigations in 
past years have not yet led to any results and were not 
reported transparently to the shareholders either.

Furthermore, Deutsche Bank’s alleged internal, “indepen-
dent” investigation only covers the period between August 
2013 and February 2014, and it is also restricted to only 
the “forwarding of specific audit documents from the BaFin’s 
Libor special audit to the FCA” (“BaFin Matter”). The breaches 
of duty and failures contained in the Final Notice 2015 are 
not reducedtotheperiodbetweenAugust2013andFebru-
ary 2014 or to the BaFin Matter. On the contrary, the FCA 
imposed a penalty on Deutsche Bank that was GBP 100.8 
million higher because there were breaches of Principle 11 
in theperiodfromFebruary4,2011,toMay31,2014,that
related to matters in addition to the BaFin Matter (see Final 
Notice 2015, Number 4.78 to Number 4.121, pp. 25 to 34). 

The review of the conduct (actions and / or omissions) by the 
members of the Management Board and / or Super visory 
Board in connection with the hindering of the authority’s 
investigation that led to an increased payment by 
Deutsche Bank to the FCA amounting to GBP 100.8 million is 
thereforedefinitelyrequired.AccordingtoDeutscheBank’s
own statements the responsibility of the Super visory Board 
Chairman, Dr. Paul Achleitner, is to be investigated “inter-
nally.” In particular, because Dr. Achleitner is to be re-elected 
within the framework of the forthcoming General Meeting 
as SupervisoryBoardChairmanforthenextfiveyears,there
isthesignificantriskofacover-upoftherelevantactions
and / or omissions in monitoring the Management Board, 
which makes an independent investigation necessary by a 
special auditor appointed by the General Meeting.

Agenda Item 18: Resolution on the appointment of 
a specialauditortoaudittheconductoftheManage-
ment Board and Super visory Board in connection 
with themanipulationofreferenceinterestrates

Ms. Lampatz proposes the following resolution:

“Pursuant to § 142 (1) Stock Corporation Act, a special auditor 
is appointed to audit the question regarding what conduct 
during the period from January 2009 to February 2013 (action 
and / or omission) by members of the Management Board 
and / or Super visory Board incumbent from January 2009 to 
February 2013 in connection with the manipulation and / or 
inappropriate influencing of reference interest rates led to the 
result that the company, 
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 –  on the basis of the Deferred Prosecution Agreement between 
Deutsche Bank and the United States of America, provided 
a payment of USD 625 million to the United State of America, 
 –  due to the Final Notice, Reference Number: 150018, dated 
April 23, 2015, provided a payment of GBP 226.8 million to 
the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA), 
 –  on the basis of the Order of the Commodity Futures Trading 
Commission dated April 23, 2015, provided a payment of 
USD 800 million to the Commodity Futures Trading Commis-
sion and / or 
 –  on the basis of the Consent Order with the New York State 
Department of Financial Services dated April 23, 2015, pro-
vided a payment of USD 600 million to the New York State 
Department of Financial Services.” 

The special auditor is to audit the following questions in this 
context:

1. What conduct (action and / or omission) by members of 
the Management Board and / or Super visory Board incum-
bent from January 2009 to February 2013 led to the result 
that, within Deutsche Bank, a working organization and 
a working environment were created and / or were not 
removed that made it possible for the acting persons in 
Deutsche Bank to manipulate and / or inappropriately in -
fluence reference interest rates (including LIBOR, IBOR, 
 EURIBOR)?

2. Did members of the Management Board and / or Super-
visory Board incumbent during the period from January 
2009 to February 2013 know, or should have known, 
that material duties relating to conduct were breached 
by employees of Deutsche Bank in connection with the 
manipulation and / or inappropriate influencing of reference 
interest rates?

3. What actions did members of the Management Board 
and / or Super visory Board incumbent during the period 
from January 2009 to February 2013, take or omit to take, 
to examine internal and / or external indications of a breach 
of material duties relating to conduct by employees of 
Deutsche Bank in connection with the possibility of manip-
ulating and / or inappropriately influencing reference inter-
est rates?

4. What conduct (action and / or omission) by members of the 
Management Board and / or Super visory Board incumbent 
from January 2009 to February 2013 led to the result that 
within Deutsche Bank no adequate reporting and risk 
management system was established and observed in 
order to hinder and / or prevent a breach of material duties 
relating to conduct by employees of Deutsche Bank in 
 connection with the manipulation and / or inappropriate 
influencing of reference interest rates?

5. What conduct (action and / or omission) by members of the 
Management Board and / or Super visory Board incumbent 
from January 2009 to February 2013 led to the result that 
within Deutsche Bank no adequate audit and investigation 
systems were established and observed in order to audit 
and / or investigate a breach of material duties relating to 
conduct by employees of Deutsche Bank in connection 
with the manipulation and / or inappropriate influencing of 
reference interest rates?

6. When had authorities informed members of the Manage-
ment Board and / or other employees of Deutsche Bank 
that the reporting, controls and / or risk management sys-
tem of Deutsche Bank were inadequate with regard to 
the reference interest rates and thus that there was mis-
conduct on the part of Deutsche Bank?

7. Since when did members of the Management Board 
and / or Super visory Board incumbent during the period 
from January 2009 to February 2013 know, or should have 
known, that authorities had communicated that the 
 reporting, controls and / or risk management system of 
Deutsche Bank are inadequate with regard to the refer-
ence interest rates and thus that there is misconduct on 
the part of Deutsche Bank?

8. What conduct (action and / or omission) by members of 
the Management Board and / or Super visory Board incum-
bent from January 2009 to February 2013 led to the result 
that not all sources of information were used within the 
framework of Deutsche Bank’s internal investigations into 
breaches of material duties relating to conduct by employ-
ees of Deutsche Bank in connection with the manipulation 
and / or inappropriate influencing of reference interest 
rates?”

Ms. Lampatz proposes that

the Auditor, Tax Consultant 
Mr. Gero Hübenthal
c/o Hübenthal & Partner mbB 
Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft Steuerberatungs-
gesellschaft
Hastener Str. 11
42855 Remscheid

shall be appointed as Special Auditor, or as replacement in 
the event that the Special Auditor Gero Hübenthal cannot 
or willnotacceptsuchoffice:

the Auditor, Tax Consultant
Mr. Thomas Tümmler
Ringstraße 21
58675 Hemer 
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shall be appointed as Special Auditor, or as replacement in 
the event that the Special Auditor Thomas Tümmler cannot 
orwillnotacceptsuchoffice:

the Auditor, Tax Consultant
Mr. Dieter Bruckhaus
Am Markt 1 
66125 Saarbrücken

shall be appointed as Special Auditor. 

The Special Auditor can draw on the assistance of profes-
sionallyqualifiedpersons,inparticularpersonswithknowl-
edge of bookkeeping, accounting, equities and tax law 
and / or persons with knowledge of the company’s sector.

Reasons:

Duetoitsparticipationinthemanipulationandinfluencingof
interest rates (IBOR, LIBOR, EURIBOR, etc.) in the years 2005 
to 2013,DeutscheBankhadtopayintotalaroundUSD 2.025 
billion in penalties to American authorities and GBP 226.8 
million to British authorities:

 –  In the Deferred Prosecution Agreement between 
DeutscheBankandtheUnitedStatesofAmericadated
April 23, 2015, Deutsche Bank undertook to pay USD 625 
million (“DPA”).  
The DPA can be viewed at: https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/ 

files/opa/press-releases/attachments/2015/04/23/db_dpa.pdf; Attach-
ment A(Statement of Facts) to the DPA can be viewed at: 
https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/press-releases/attachments/ 

2015/04/23/db_statement_of_facts.pdf.
 –  Through the Order of the Commodity Futures Trading Com-
mission dated April 23, 2015, a penalty amounting to USD 
800 million was imposed on Deutsche Bank (“CFTC Order”).  
The CFTC Order can be viewed at: http://www.cftc.gov/idc/groups/

public/@lrenforcementactions/documents/legalpleading/enfdeutscheorder 

042315.pdf. 
 –  Through Consent Order under New York Banking Law §§ 44 
and 44-a, Deutsche Bank undertook to pay a penalty 
of USD 600 million to the New York State Department of 
Financial Services (“Consent Order”).  
The Consent Order can be viewed at: http://www.dfs.ny.gov/

about/ea/ea150423.pdf.
 –  Per Final Notice dated April 23, 2015, the FCA imposed 
a penaltyofGBP 226.8 million on Deutsche Bank (“Final 
Notice 2015”).  
The Final Notice 2015 can be viewed at: https://www.fca.org.uk/

publication/final-notices/deutsche-bank-ag-2015.pdf.

Due to these penalties, not only has Deutsche Bank’s reputa-
tionsufferedseverely,butDeutscheBankalsoincurredsig-
nificantdamages.Inparticular,thefollowingmaterialviola-
tionswereidentifiedbytheregulatoryauthoritiesand/or
admitted by Deutsche Bank:

 – Themanipulationandinappropriateinfluencinginparticu-
lar of the LIBOR and EURIBOR submissions (“Manipulation 
of LIBOR and EURIBOR submissions);
 –  the lack of an adequate reporting, control and risk manage-
mentsystem,evenafterthiswasidentifiedasdeficientby
the authorities.

The review of the conduct (actions and / or omissions) of the 
members of the Management Board and / or Super visory 
Boardinconnectionwiththematteraboveisthereforedefi-
nitely required. 

Agenda Item 19: Resolution on the appointment of 
a specialauditortoaudittheconductoftheManage-
ment Board and Super visory Board in connection 
with moneylaunderinginRussia

Ms. Lampatz proposes the following resolution:

“Pursuant to § 142 (1) Stock Corporation Act, a special auditor 
is appointed to audit the question regarding what conduct 
during the period from January 2011 to December 2015 (action 
and / or omission) by members of the Management Board 
and / or Super visory Board incumbent from January 2011 to 
December 2015 led to the result that, in connection with 
money laundering in Russia, the company provided a payment 
of USD 425 million to the New York State Department of Finan-
cial Services on the basis of the Consent Order under New 
York Banking Law §§ 39, 44 and 44-a dated January 30, 2017, 
and / or provided a payment of GBP 163,076,224.00 to the 
Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) as a result of the Final 
Notice of the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA), Firm Refer-
ence Number: 150018, dated January 1, 2017.

The special auditor is to audit the following questions in this 
context:

1. What conduct (action and / or omission) by members of the 
Management Board and / or Super visory Board incumbent 
during the period from February 4, 2011, to May 31, 2014, 
led to the result that the Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) 
in its Final Notice, Firm Reference Number: 150018, dated 
January 30, 2017, imposed a penalty of GBP 163,076,224.00 
on Deutsche Bank?
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2. What conduct (action or omission) by members of the 
Management Board and / or Super visory Board incumbent 
from February 4, 2011, to May 31, 2014, led to the result 
that the Deutsche Bank, pursuant to the Consent Order 
under New York Banking Law §§ 39, 44 and 44-a agreed 
with the New York State Department of Financial Services 
on January 1, 2017, to pay a penalty of USD 425 million.

3. Did members of the Management Board and / or Super-
visory Board incumbent during the period from January 
2011 to December 2015 know, or should have known, that 
material duties relating to conduct were breached by 
employees of Deutsche Bank in connection with money 
laundering in Russia, as set out in the FCA’s Final Notice, 
Number 4.1 to 4.82, dated January 30, 2017, and / or in the 
Consent Order dated January 30, 2017, Number 9 to 
 Number 60, between Deutsche Bank and the New York 
State Department of Financial Services?

4. What conduct (action and / or omission) by members of the 
Management Board and / or Super visory Board incumbent 
during the period from January 2011 to December 2015 
led to the result that within Deutsche Bank no adequate 
anti-money laundering program was established and 
observed in order to hinder and / or prevent money laun-
dering in Russia as set out in the FCA’s Final Notice, Num-
ber 4.1 to Number 4.82, dated January 30, 2017, and / or 
in the Consent Order dated January 30, 2017, Number 9 
to Number 60, between Deutsche Bank and the New York 
State Department of Financial Services?”

Ms. Lampatz proposes that

the Auditor, Tax Consultant 
Mr. Dieter Bruckhaus
Am Markt 1 
66125 Saarbrücken

shall be appointed as Special Auditor, or as replacement in 
the event that the Special Auditor Dieter Bruckhaus cannot 
or willnotacceptsuchoffice:

the Auditor, Tax Consultant
Mr. Gero Hübenthal
c/o Hübenthal & Partner mbB 
Wirtschaftsprüfungsgesellschaft Steuerberatungs-
gesellschaft
Hastener Str. 11
42855 Remscheid

shall be appointed as Special Auditor, or as replacement in 
the event that the Special Auditor Gero Hübenthal cannot 
or willnotacceptsuchoffice:

the Auditor, Tax Consultant
Mr. Thomas Tümmler
Ringstraße 21
58675 Hemer 

shall be appointed as Special Auditor. 
 
The Special Auditor can draw on the assistance of profes-
sionallyqualifiedpersons,inparticularpersonswithknowl-
edge of bookkeeping, accounting, equities and tax law 
and / or persons with knowledge of the company’s sector.

Reasons:

On the basis of a Consent Order under New York Banking 
Law §§ 39, 44 and 44-a, Deutsche Bank and the New York 
State Department of Financial Services agreed on January 1, 
2017, that Deutsche Bank shall pay a penalty of USD 425 mil-
lion for its conduct and its violations in connection with the 
accusations raised against it of money laundering in Russia 
(“Consent Order”). The Consent Order can be viewed at: 
http://www.dfs.ny.gov/about/ea/ea170130.pdf. In the Con-
sent Order, Deutsche Bank admits having committed the 
 following violations:

1. Conducting business in an unsafe and prohibited manner 
(“conducted its banking business in an unsafe and un -
sound manner, in violation of New York Banking Law §§ 44, 
44-a”),

2. failingtoestablishaneffectiveandcompliantanti-money
laundering program (“failed to maintain an effective and 
compliant anti-money laundering program, in violation of 
3 N. Y. C. R. R. § 116.2”) and

3. failing in its bookkeeping (“failed to maintain and make 
available true and accurate books, accounts and records 
reflecting all transactions and actions, in violation of New 
York Banking Law § 200-c”).

Per Final Notice dated January 30, 2017, Firm Reference 
Number: 150018, the Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”) 
imposed a penalty on Deutsche Bank of GBP 163,076,224.00 
in connection with the accusations of money laundering in 
Russia (“Final Notice 2017”). The Final Notice 2017 can be 
viewed at: https://www.fca.org.uk/publication/final-notices/deutsche-bank- 

2017.pdf.
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In its Final Notice 2017, the FCAidentifiedthefollowingviola-
tions of Deutsche Bank, which essentially correspond to the 
accusations of the New York State Department of Financial 
Services (see Final Notice 2017, p. 24 f.):

1. Failedtoestablishaneffectiveandcompliantriskassess-
ment system;

2. failedtoestablishaneffectiveandcompliantanti-money
laundering program.

Theseadmittedand/oridentified“serious errors” of the past, 
too, are to be examined objectively by a special auditor.

Frankfurt am Main, April 2017
The Management Board
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2017
 Financial Calendar

April 27, 2017
Interim Report as of March 31, 2017

May 18, 2017
Annual General Meeting in the Festhalle 
Frankfurt am Main (Exhibition Center)

May 23, 2017
Dividend payment (in case of a 
distributableprofitandthedecision
of the AGM to pay a dividend)

July 27, 2017
Interim Report as of June 30, 2017

October 26, 2017
Interim Report as of September 30, 2017

2018
 Financial Calendar

February 2, 2018
Preliminary results for the 2017 
financial year

March 16, 2018
Annual Report 2017 and Form 20-F

April 25, 2018
Interim Report as of March 31, 2018

May 24, 2018
Annual General Meeting in the Festhalle 
Frankfurt am Main (Exhibition Center)

May 29, 2018
Dividend payment (in case of a 
distributableprofitandthedecision
of the AGM to pay a dividend)

July 26, 2018
Interim Report as of June 30, 2018

October 25, 2018
Interim Report as of September 30, 2018


